REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS SCRECoRDS SE!
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD T RESEL

LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

\

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE(G <,
FOURTEENTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD =
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL,
ORMOC CITY HALL BUILDING
ON DECEMBER 27, 2018

PRESENT:
Vincent L. Rama, (Acting City Vice-Mayor & Temporary Presiding Officer),
SP Member, Majority Floor Leader
Tomas R. Serafica, SP Member, Asst. Majority Floor Leader
Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga, SP Member
Gregorio G. Yrastorza III, SP Member
John Eulalio Nepomuceno O. Aparis II, SP Member
Minority Floor Leader
Lea Doris C. Villar, SP Member, Asst. Minority Floor Leader
Esteban V. Laurente, Ex-Officio SP Member, ChaptegPresident,
Liga ng mga Baraa@ay ng Ormoc
Jasper C. Yerro, Ex-Officio SP Member, Chapter President,
Panlungsod Pederasyon ng mga Sangguniangabataan ng Ormoc

ON LEAVE:
Leo Carmelo L. Locsin, Jr. Citg Vice,Mayor &Presiding Officer
Mario M. Rodriguez, SP Member,{Rresiding Offigek “"Pro-Tempore”
Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr., SP Member
Nolito M. Quilang, SP Member

RESOLUTION NC. 2018-327

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND _ADOPTING CITY
DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (CDC) RESOLUTION NO. 20,
SERIES OF 2018 ENTITLED: “A RESOLUTION
APPROVING THE AMSENDMENT OF CY 2019 DRRM AIP
AND REQUESTING THE FIONORABLE SANGGUNIANG
PANLUNGS®D FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE SAME.”,
AND THERESY AMENDING THE ANNUAL INVESTMENT
PROGRAM (AIf) FOR CY 2019.

WREREAS \the '8angguniang Panlungsod was in receipt of an Endorsement
Letter from, the Qfiiceg of the City Mayor dated December 12, 2018 endorsing the
City" Revelopment Council (CDC) Resolution No. 20, Series of 2018; Re: A
Resolution Approving the amendment of CY 2019 Disaster Risk Reduction and
Managemeat Annual Investment Program (DRRM AIP), and requesting the
Sanggu@iang Panlungsod for the adoption of the same;

WHEREAS, CDC Resolution No. 20, Series of 2018 entitled "A RESOLUTION
APPROVING THE AMENDMENT OF CY 2019 DRRM AIP AND REQUESTING THE
HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE SAME.”
was adopted by the City Development Council on October 24, 2018, a copy of said
resolution is hereto attached as Annex "A” and made an integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2018, the Sangguniang Panlungsod passed
Resolution No. 2018-219, entitled: “A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ANNUAL
INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) FOR CY 2019 OF THE CITY OF ORMOC IN THE TOTAL
AMOUNT OF SEVEN BILLION SEVENTY-FOUR MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-
THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED  TWENTY-FIVE PHLIPPINE PESQOS
(PHP7,074,753,125.00) THEREBY ADOPTING CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (CDC)
RESOLUTION NO. 13, SERIES OF 2018.";

SN
L THON o

sl

Nt ;
4 “’!'-'?:;'l‘:

7



Res. No. 2018-327

WHEREAS, on October 04, 2018, the Sangguniang Panlungsod passed
Resolution No. 2018-254 amending the overall total amount of the Annual
Investment Program (AIP) for CY 2019 to Seven Billion One Hundred Thirty-Nine
Million Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five Philippine Pesos
(PHP7,139,053,125.00) from Seven Billion
Seventy-four Milion Seven Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Twenty-five
Philippine Pesos (PHP 7,074,753,125.00);

WHEREAS, the DRRM CY 2019 is part of the approved Sanggunian Resolution
of the Annual Investment Program (AIP) CY 2019 of the City of Ormoc;

WHEREAS, amendment of the CY 2019 AIP was requested by Mr. Ciriaco
Tolibao, City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Officer, to make corrections
in the titles and expected output of some programs of the City DisaSter Risk
Reduction and Management Office;

WHEREAS, the CDC believes that the identified programs, pe@jecis and
activities of the City Disaster Risk Reduction and Managers@nt Office (€DRRMO)
under the CY 2019 AIP are in line with the present needs of the City and ensures
the protection and welfare of the Ormocanon duringmdisasters Or Brmergenciesya
copy of the amended list of programs, projects and [@ctivities is hereto attached as
Annex “"B” and made an integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, this Sangguniang believeg that\the'@mendment of the CY 2019
AIP, particularly with regard to the list of pregrams, prejects and activities of the
CDRRMO, deserves utmost support and prompt favourablé,corsideration as it is
consistent with the thrust of thgTfpaovernmenk to prvide efficient public service
as well as safeguarding the lives of the ©rmocanans;

WHEREFORE, FOREGOING PREMISES CONSIDERED, on motion of SP Member
Eusebio Gerardo SqPensgrga, Chaifman, ‘Committee on Public Safety and Disaster
Management, sev¥efally s&conded by 'SP Meémbers Tomas R. Serafica, Gregorio G.
Yrastorza IIlg0ohn Evlalio Wepemucena @ Aparis 11, Lea Doris C. Villar, Esteban V.
Laurente afid Jasper C\ Yems; Ne.it

RESOLMED) AS IF, IS, HEREBY RESOLVED, to pass a RESOLUTION
APPRQUING AND ADOPTING CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (CDC) RESOLUTION
NO, 20,"SERIESTOF 2018 ENTITLED: “A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMENDMENT
OF LY 2019 DRRMJAIP AND REQUESTING THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG
PANLUNGSOD FOR'THE ADOPTION OF THE SAME.”, AND THEREBY AMENDING THE
ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) FOR CY 2019;

ADOPTED, December 27, 2018.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution each to the City
Mayor Richard I. Gomez; the City Administrator, Mr. Vincent L. Emnas; the City
Legal Officer, Atty. Josephine Mejia-Romero; the City Disaster Risk Reduction and
Management Officer, Mr. Ciriaco Tolibao; the City Engineer; the City Planning and
Development Coordinator; the Secretary - City Development Council; the City
Budget Officer; the City Accountant; the City Treasurer; the City Auditor; the City
Local Government Operations Officer, DILG, Engr. Jesus Jeremy D. Bagares; and
other offices concerned;

/

2



Res. No. 2018-327

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above resolution.

Supervising Administrative Officer

ATTESTED:

VINCENT L. RAMA



2 =4 N\ >
J T D Qe A

CDC RESOLUTION NO. 20
Series of 2018

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMENDMENT OF CY 2019 DRRM AIPAND
REQUESTING THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIA'IG PANLUNGSOD FOR THE ADOPTION
OF THE SAME.

WHEREAS, amendment of the CY 2019 DRRM AIP was requested by Mr.
Ciriaco Tolibao to make comections in the titles and expected output of some
programs;

WHEREAS, the CY 2019 DRRM AIP is part of the approved CY 2019 AIP under
CDC Resolution no. 13, series of 2018 and SP Resolution no. 2018-219, dated
August 23, 2018;

WHEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Esteban V. Laurente, and duly seconded by
Hon. Nerissa Perez be it;

RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to pass a Resolution Approving the
following: Amendment of CY 2019 DRRM AlPand requesting the Honorable
Sangguniang Panlungsod for the adoption of the same;

ADOPTED, October 24, 2018

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Office O
City Mayor and to the 14" Sangguniang Paniungsod, both of this City

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Aﬂesieg,by:

RAOOQ./ CAM

City Planning &Dev'\Soerdinatd
CDC Head See

-

——

LEORHSVRE RY | nesiv, uk

= R[eﬁA'RD‘I:GOMH:ﬁBAQ
City Mayor
CDC Chairman

1 ~nea

v 2018



CY 2019 AIP (DRRM AIP

AMENDED)

N\ Qnnex 8 ©

Maintenance .:___\ Climate
I
Expectsd Outputs Funding Source il-o._.a.vs Other Operating nnus_m_oow.a& TOTAL o__a_-.-n_s“n. Climate Change |  Change
(MCOE) Code
i , ] 7 8 9 0 12 13 14
e R SRR A R sﬂn.n twdmr s it T R e
V1. CITY DRRM OFFICE
1000-02-03-005 |City DRRM Administrative GENRALFUND | 3,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 1,000,00000 | 9,000,000.00
Operations
1000-02-03-005-2 |Capability Building Training inars,| GENRAL FUND 100,000.00 100,000.00
Program for CORRMO
Personnel, ACOVs and Other
_
1000-02-03-005-3 |Support for tha Operation and 3,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 5,000,000.00
Maintenance of the 24/7 City
Disaster Operation Center
1000-02-03-005-4 |Support for the development, 100,000.00 100,00000 | 200,000.00 100,000.00 100,00000] A111-01;
publication, dissemination of A113-01;
DRRM- and CCAM-related A211-05;
plans and other documents A213-03;
(such as but not limited to A221-02;
DRRM plan, Contingency plan, A411-03;
SOPs, Manuals, Protocols, IEC A411-06;
collaterals, Maps) A421-01;
A423-01;
A424-05;
A511-02;
AB34-02;
M611-03

Page 10f 11



Other Operating
(MOOE)

:-.3.._-..2._&_

Capital Outiay
(o)

TOTAL

Climate Change

i
3

1

12

13 14

5,000,000,00

2,000,000.00

100,000.00

2,100,000.00

A113-01;
A211-05;
A213-03;
A22102,
A411-03;
A411-06,
A421-01;

A511-02,
A634-02
{M611-03;

1,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

A11406;
AB11-04;

Page 2 of 11 %




Funding Source 155%3

Maintenance !n_
Other Operating
Expenses
{MOOE)

Capitai Outlay
(co)

TOTAL

Climate Change
Adaptation

7

10

11

e

12

=§§

LDRRM
FUND/OTHER
FUNDING
SOURCES

35,000,000.00

35,000,000.00

15,000,000.00

LORRM
FUND/OTHER

10,000,000.00

10,000,000,00

5,000,000.00

1000-02-03-005-10

Construction/Repair/ CEC/CSWDO

1000-02-03-005-11

40,000,000.00]

40,000,000.00

20,000,000.00

A214-04;
A214-05;

£,000,000.00{

2,000,000.00

2,000,000.00

A213-03;
A22201;
A222402;
A22203;
A312:01,
A313-03;

Page 3 of 11




_Esszs:a_ Climate
Funding Source [P#50"41 Other Operating | Capital Outiay toraL | Cimate Change | Climate Change |  Change

s, e

2,000,000.00] 2,000,000.00 4,000,000.00f  2.000,000.00 [ 2,000,000.00 A11101;
A113-01;
A21105;
A213-03;
A221-02;
A41103;
A411-06;
A421-01;
A42301;

20,000,00000]  20,000,000.00] 15,000,000.00 a.§.§.3_ A111.01;
A11301;
A211-05;
A213-03;
A221-02,

A41103;
A411-08;
Ad21-01;
A423-01;
A424.05;
A511-02;
AB34-02;
M611-03

Page 4 of 11



Maintenance -i_— Climate
Other Operating | Capital Outlay TOTAL Climate Change | Climate Change |  Change
(MOOE) i Code

AP Ref. Code

8 10 11 12 13 14

1000-02-03-005-14 20,000,000.00f  20,000,000.00] 20,000,000.00]  A111-01;

A11301;
A211-05;
A213-03;
A221402;
A41103;
A41108;
A42101;
A42301;
A424.05;

A511-02;
AB34-02,
M611-03

1000-02-03-005-15 15,00000000]  1500000000] 30,000,00000] 1500000000  15000,000.00] ~A11101;

A113-01;
A211-05;
A213-03;
A22102
A41103,
A411-06;
Ad21-01;
A423-01;
A424.05,
A51102;
AB34-02;
M611-03

Page 5of 11



Maintenance -_aﬁ Climate
Funding Source ﬂ!.-o:.ou_s Other Operating o-o.ﬂ_noo..a! TOTAL Climate Change nr_..ulo_‘h.nb Change
(MOOE) Code

AIP Ref. Code

7 8 9 0 1 12 1 14

1000-02-03-005-16

LDRRM 20,000,000.00]  20,000,000.00} 10,000,00000] A111-01;
FUND/OTHER A11301;
FUNDING A211-05;
A213-03;
A22102;
A411-03;
A411-06;
A421-01;
A423-01;
A424.05;
A51102;
AB34-02;
M611-03

1000-02-03-005-17 ;m._.ngvstniﬁ.s" P 20,000,000000  20,000,000.00] 20,000,000.00 A111-01;

4 ) A11301;
A211-05;
y A213-03;
|portable use A221-02,
A411-03;
A411-06;
A421-01;
A423-01;
A424-05;
A511-02;
AB34-02;
MG11-03

B. Disaster Preparedness Program

1000-02-03-005-18 {Support for Disaster Response |CORRMO/DILG/C JAN DEC
Cluster Programs and other SWDO
linkages/natwork with other
LGUs

2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00| 4,000,000.00]  1,000,000.00 A413-04;
A414-05;
AB34-05;

Page 60of 11




Maintenance and Climate
Other Operating | Capital Outlay Climate Change | Climate Change |  Change
AIP Ref. Code Expenses (€o) L Adaptation Mitigation Typology
{MOOE) Code
1 9 10 LT 12 PT] m
1000-02-03-005-19 - 5,000,000.00  20,000,000.00[  25,000,000.00)
1000-02-03-005-20 |Purchase of 30,000,000.00] _30,000,000.00]
1000-02-03-005-21 [Accredited Community Disaster 2,000,000.00] 2,000,000.00
Volunteers (ACDVs) and
mergency/Disaster
Responder Support Program
10000203005 |DRRM Capacity Enhancement 5,000,000.00] 5,000,00000]  1,000,000.00 AT13-04;
Program A22301;
A1304;
A31301;
A413-04;
Ad14.05;
A423-02,
1000-02-03-005-23 [Enhancement of Ormoc City 20,000,00000]  20,000000.00]  5.000,000.00 A214-05,
Disaster Operation Center AB34.05;
1000-02-03-005-24 |Establishment of Ormoc City 30,000,00000] _ 30,000,000.00] _5,000,000.00 A214-05
Disaster Operation Center AB34-05;
Substations in Strategic areas

Page 7 of 11




!-aoiu.axgﬂiovia Capital Outlay Climate Change | Climate Change |  Change
AIP Ref. Source T
Wk Code Puosie ®S) Expenses (€0) e Adaptation | Mitigation | Typology
(MOOE) Code
1 7 8 9 10 " 12 13 14
1000-02-03-005-25 [Establishment and support for S LDRRM 10,000,00000]  10,000,000.00]  5,000,000.00 AN4D1;
Ormoc City Integrated Multi- FUND/OTHER A124-02,
ihazard Early Waming System FUNDING A222:02,
A22405;
MU,
¢§§?s?§ and 5,000,00000]  5,000,000.00] 10,000,000.00
Maintenance of the 2417 City
1000-02-03-005-27 [Support for Disease & Pest 500,000,00 500,000.00]  250,000.00 A11413;
Infestation Control affecting Office
agriculture lands
1000-02-03-005-28 [DRRM Coordination Mestings | CORRMO/ CPDO|  JAN 300,000,00 300,000.00
(Quarterly regular meetings &
Sudden emergencies)
1000-02-03-005-29 Support for Programs on City Agriculture JAN 100,000.00 300,000.00 400000.00{  200,000.00 A11301;
Disaster/Climate Smart Office A113-04;
Agriculture A11401;
A124.02
dgaaﬁﬂs to Heaith Emergency | CHOICDRRMO | JAN " 1,000,000.00 300,000,00 ..§_§.8.ﬂ 500,000.00 A0,
anagement System (HEMS) A414-05;
1000-02-03-005-31 |Establishment of buffer seed | City Agricuiture JAN 1.000,000.00] 1,000,000
stocks in support of farmers Office
during disaster

Page 8 of 11




Expected Outputs Funding Source #8) muu!ol o) TOTAL Adaptation Mitigation
(MOOCE)
[] 7 [] 10 1 12 13
Support of DRRM LDRRM 2,000,000.00} 2,000,000.00{
Programs for the Youth FUNDIOTHER
and Children Sector FUNDING
SOURCES
LDORRM 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00{  10.000,000.00
FUNDIOTHER
FUNDING
SOURCES
LDRRM 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00
FUND/OTHER

5,000,000.00! 5,000,000.00

2,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 3,000,000.00

u.oS_So.cL 3,000,000.00

Page 9 of 11



-t E..!.aesm— Climate
1...-8-_ Other Operating | Capital Outlay Climate Change | Climate Change |  Change
Climate Char Funding o P8) Expenses (€0) N Adaptaion | Mitigation | Typology
Adaptatior (MOOE) Code
8 ) 10 1 7 3 14
1 12 LDRRM 16,000,000.00 15,000,000.00
0.00[ 8000000 FUND/OTHER
FUNDING
SOURCES
LDRRM 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
FUND/OTHER
FUNDING
SOURCES
1000-02-03-00541 for Camp Coordination LDRRM 6,000,000.00]  5,000,000.00(  11,000,000.00
& Camp Mgt. Operations FUND/OTHER
by |1000-02:03-00542 [Support for e restoration/ | CEO/CGSODPW 26,000,000.00] 0,00000000[ 800000000 | 200000000 | ~A21401;
L e rehabilitation/ upgrading of H A214-04;
ifelines affectedd by calamities A224-02;
AB3A01;
\ AG34-03;
e AB34-04;
N UK M634-02
! 000-02-03-005-43 |DRRM Shelter Program CSWDO 10,000,00000]  30,000,000.00]  40,000,00000] 5000,00000| 500000000 | A214-04;
A214-08;
AR2407;
M424-02;
[1000-02-03-005-44 Livelihood Program CSWDO 2000,00000]  1,000000.00]  3000,000.00]  1,000,000.00 A2ADT
M_w. Disaster Recovery & Rehabilitation Program

O R
Page 10 of 1]



Ch Climate Change

mmmmm

§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§§

SRRRERRERERERS I

sy e . R B R P i M 5 H e
L]
-,

ARMELO L. LOCSIN, Jh.,

- A : b OR
il

Date:




	Scan10001
	Scan10002
	Scan10003
	Scan10004
	Scan10005
	Scan10006
	Scan10007
	Scan10008
	Scan10009
	Scan10010
	Scan10011
	Scan10012
	Scan10013
	Scan10014
	Scan10015

